between operating, investing and financing activities within the consolidated statement of cash flows.
Certain amounts within the consolidated statement of cash flows purchases and sales of investments
were omitted and activities related to split-interest agreements, leases and custodial funds were
incorrectly presented at net. In addition, an error related to the classification of net assets with donor
restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions was identified and corrected as of July 1, 2023,
which also required correction of the activity in the restated statement of activities for the year ended
June 30, 2024.

The consolidated statement of activities was also restated due to netting contribution revenue and the
provision for uncollectible promises to give.

University of Minnesota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

49

Note 15. Restatement (Continued)

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2024, are summarized as follows:

As Originally

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

Due from brokers and investment liquidations -$   4,080,423  $   4,080,423  $

Other receivables 52,727,350   (44,533,297)   8,194,053

Contributions receivable, net 241,654,977   15,621,704   257,276,681

Investments, net 4,513,863,498   147,155,019   4,661,018,517

Total assets 4,925,269,049   122,323,849   5,047,592,898

Investment related liabilities—due to brokers -   116,814,198   116,814,198

Investment related liabilities—derivative liabilities -   5,509,651   5,509,651

Total liabilities 573,562,051   122,323,849   695,885,900

Net assets—without donor restrictions 252,843,121   68,415,589   321,258,710

Net assets—with donor restrictions 4,098,863,877   (68,415,589)   4,030,448,288

Total net assets 4,351,706,998   -   4,351,706,998

Total liabilities and net assets 4,925,269,049   122,323,849   5,047,592,898

Consolidated statement of activities

Contributions—without donor restrictions 564,129  $   (164,724)  $   399,405  $

Contributions—with donor restrictions 243,960,476   14,578,233   258,538,709

Provision for uncollectible promises to give—with donor restrictions -   (14,413,509)   (14,413,509)

Investment income, net of investment expenses—without

donor restrictions 9,672,170   2,459,429   12,131,599

Investment income, net of investment expenses—with donor restrictions 69,831,254   (2,459,429)   67,371,825

Net realized and unrealized gains on investments—without donor restrictions 21,521,992   32,829,942   54,351,934

Net realized and unrealized gains on investments—with donor restrictions 346,323,635   (32,829,942)   313,493,693

Change in carrying value of trusts—without donor restriction (33,572)   131,422   97,850

Change in carrying value of trusts—with donor restriction 5,585,718   (131,422)   5,454,296

Net assets released from restriction—without donor restriction 345,353,257   (35,389,026)   309,964,231

Net assets released from restriction—with donor restriction (345,353,257)   35,389,026   (309,964,231)

Total revenues—with donor restriction 398,795,294   (132,957)   398,662,337

Total revenues—without donor restriction 320,347,826   132,957   320,480,783

Beginning net assets—without donor restriction 226,403,430   68,548,546   294,951,976

Beginning net assets—with donor restriction 3,778,516,051   (68,548,546)   3,709,967,505

Ending net assets—without donor restriction 252,843,121   68,415,589   321,258,710

Ending net assets—with donor restriction 4,098,863,877   (68,415,589)   4,030,448,288

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Change in value of trusts and split-interest agreements (6,416,099)  $   863,953  $   (5,552,146)  $

Amortization of debt issuance costs -   (32,994)   (32,994)

Amortization of right-of-use asset—financing lease -   19,531   19,531

Change in right-of-use assets and lease liabilities -   62,875   62,875

Change in pledge discount -   (20,251)   (20,251)

Provision for uncollectible pledges -   14,413,509   14,413,509

Noncash contributions and pledge receipts (20,118,874)   (16,175,461)   (36,294,335)

Proceeds from sales of noncash contributions and pledge receipts -   16,445,853   16,445,853

Contributions receivable 28,803,673   (14,393,258)   14,410,415

Net investment in finance lease -   1,503,014   1,503,014

Investments held in custody for others -   876,141   876,141

Income beneficiaries payable -   3,400,766   3,400,766

Net cash used in operating activities (102,005,836)   6,963,678   (95,042,158)

Investments held in custody for others 46,564,298   (46,564,298)   -

Change in due from brokers and receivables from investment liquidations 22,920,974   4,680,322   27,601,296

Change in due to brokers -   110,765,600   110,765,600

Proceeds from sale of investments 2,601,145,714   1,122,302,229   3,723,447,943

Purchase of investments (2,685,172,584)   (1,152,816,792)   (3,837,989,376)

Investments loans receivable principal advanced 39,513,594   (39,513,594)   -

Principal payments on direct financing leases 1,503,014   (1,503,014)   -

Net cash provided by investing activities 24,083,372   (2,649,547)   21,433,825

Payments on bonds payable (997,994)   32,994   (965,000)

Payments on finance lease obligations 60,425   (82,406)   (21,981)

Payments on split-interest obligations -   (4,264,719)   (4,264,719)

Net cash provided by financing activities 80,992,827   (4,314,131)   76,678,696

Supplemental cash flow information: Net realized and

unrealized gains on custodial funds -   45,688,157   45,688,157

University of Minnesota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

50

Note 15. Restatement (Continued)

In addition to the restatement items, certain amounts in the 2024 financial statements have been
reclassified to conform to the 2025 presentation, with no impact to previously reported net assets or
changes in net assets.

Within Note 2, Note 3 and Note 5 to the consolidated financial statements, the presentation and
disclosure of investment assets and related liabilities as of June 30, 2024, have been restated to correct
the classification of the underlying investment assets and align them to their respective valuation methods
utilized. Note 4 has been restated to include the estate receivables within contributions receivable and to
correct the conditional contributions receivable disclosure to remove intentions to give amounts. In
addition, Note 8 to the consolidated financial statements has been restated to correct the net asset
classification errors identified and Note 13 has been restated to update the financial assets available
within one year as a result of other restatement items.

The effects of the restatement on the Foundation’s investments and related basis of accounting as of and
for the year ended June 30, 2024, are summarized as follows:

As Originally

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets - Investments—cash and cash equivalents (fair value) 1,096,987,429  $   (452,379,190)  $   644,608,239  $

Assets - Investments—marketable securities Level 1 and

Level 2 (fair value) 744,892,229   1,187,239   746,079,468

Assets - Investments—alternative investments (Level 3) (fair value) -   247,825,585   247,825,585

Assets - Investments—derivative assets (fair value) -   577,955,848   577,955,848

Assets - Investments—direct loans and participations (amortized

 cost, net of credit losses) -   227,636,302   227,636,302

Assets - Investments—investments at cost (cost

measurement alternative) 66,049,711   (41,530,432)   24,519,279

Assets - Investments—investments at net asset value (NAV) 1,365,086,862   825,957,073   2,191,043,935

Assets - Investments—“consolidated investments” (NAV) 1,090,387,285   (1,090,387,285)   -

Assets - Investments—“equity method investments” (NAV) 150,459,982   (150,459,982)   -

Assets - Investments—life insurance policies (cash surrender

value) -   1,349,861   1,349,861

Assets - Due from brokers and investment liquidations (cost) 5,504   4,080,423   4,085,927

Assets - Other receivables—direct loans (cost) 28,911,593   (28,911,593)   -

Liabilities - derivative liabilities (fair value) -   (5,509,651)   (5,509,651)

Liabilities - due to brokers (cost) -   (116,814,198)   (116,814,198)

51

University of Minnesota Foundation

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2025

University of University of

Minnesota Minnesota

University of Foundation Foundation University

Minnesota Investment Real Estate Gateway

Foundation Advisors Advisors Corporation Eliminations Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 25,913,947  $   512,728  $   16,781,332  $   2,525,470  $   -$   45,733,477  $

Due from brokers and investment liquidations 40,665,094   -   -   -   -   40,665,094

Other receivables 26,635,807   1,509,591   266,583   316,159   (21,910,878)   6,817,262

Contributions receivable, net 293,404,383   -   -   -   -   293,404,383

Investments 5,032,348,912   1,036,239   13,162,049   56,820,606   (56,820,606)   5,046,547,200

Right-of-use asset—leases 1,509,253   664,330   -   2,448,047   (1,509,253)   3,112,377

Net investment in direct financing leases -   -   -   602,464   -   602,464

Property and equipment, net 731,098   203,861   42,778,917   31,679,096   -   75,392,972

Total assets 5,421,208,494  $   3,926,749  $   72,988,881  $   94,391,842  $   (80,240,737)  $   5,512,275,229  $

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and

other liabilities 31,479,958  $   3,055,322  $   21,331,373  $   1,504,019  $   (21,910,878)  $   35,459,794  $

Investment related liabilities:

Due to brokers 117,541,682   -   -   -   -   117,541,682

Derivative liabilities 12,410,660   -   -   -   -   12,410,660

Income beneficiaries payable 35,909,327   -   -   -   -   35,909,327

Investments held in custody for others 500,949,867   -   2,325,028   -   -   503,274,895

Lease liability 1,509,253   664,330   -   2,797,013   (1,509,253)   3,461,343

Bonds payable -   -   -   41,152,816   -   41,152,816

Total liabilities 699,800,747   3,719,652   23,656,401   45,453,848   (23,420,131)   749,210,517

Net assets:

Undesignated 305,922,516   207,097   49,332,480   29,362,796   (56,820,606)   328,004,283

Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary -   -   -   19,575,198   -   19,575,198

Total without donor restrictions 305,922,516   207,097   49,332,480   48,937,994   (56,820,606)   347,579,481

With donor restrictions 4,415,485,231   -   -   -   -   4,415,485,231

Total net assets 4,721,407,747   207,097   49,332,480   48,937,994   (56,820,606)   4,763,064,712

Total liabilities and net assets 5,421,208,494  $   3,926,749  $   72,988,881  $   94,391,842  $   (80,240,737)  $   5,512,275,229  $

52

University of Minnesota Foundation

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2024 (as Restated)

University of University of

Minnesota Minnesota

University of Foundation Foundation University

Minnesota Investment Real Estate Gateway

Foundation Advisors Advisors Corporation Eliminations Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 27,080,477  $   266,248  $   9,603,207  $   1,283,950  $   -$   38,233,882  $

Due from brokers and investment liquidations 4,085,927   -   -   -   -   4,085,927

Other receivables 27,379,265   1,396,687   301,752   580,823   (21,446,002)   8,212,525

Contributions receivable, net 257,276,681   -   -   -   -   257,276,681

Investments 4,648,371,113   807,653   11,839,751   52,160,873   (52,160,873)   4,661,018,517

Right-of-use asset—leases 307,578   743,239   -   2,489,632   (307,578)   3,232,871

Net Investment in direct financing leases -   -   -   20,889,308   (19,587,621)   1,301,687

Property and equipment, net 832,591   171,707   43,645,034   14,384,076   15,197,400   74,230,808

Total assets 4,965,333,632  $   3,385,534  $   65,389,744  $   91,788,662  $   (78,304,674)  $   5,047,592,898  $

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and

other liabilities 28,566,122  $   2,435,198  $   28,559,779  $   1,629,151  $   (21,446,002)  $   39,744,248  $

Investment related liabilities:

Due to brokers 116,814,198   -   -   -   -   116,814,198

Derivative liabilities 5,509,651   -   -   -   -   5,509,651

Income beneficiaries payable 35,286,552   -   -   -   -   35,286,552

Investments held in custody for others 450,528,982   -   2,261,264   -   -   452,790,246

Lease liability 307,578   743,239   -   2,806,967   (307,578)   3,550,206

Bonds payable -   -   -   42,190,799   -   42,190,799

Total liabilities 637,013,083   3,178,437   30,821,043   46,626,917   (21,753,580)   695,885,900

Net assets:

Undesignated 297,872,261   207,097   34,568,701   27,097,047   (56,551,094)   303,194,012

Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary -   -   -   18,064,698   -   18,064,698

Total without donor restrictions 297,872,261   207,097   34,568,701   45,161,745   (56,551,094)   321,258,710

With donor restrictions 4,030,448,288   -   -   -   -   4,030,448,288

Total net assets 4,328,320,549   207,097   34,568,701   45,161,745   (56,551,094)   4,351,706,998

Total liabilities and net assets 4,965,333,632  $   3,385,534  $   65,389,744  $   91,788,662  $   (78,304,674)  $   5,047,592,898  $

53

University of Minnesota Foundation

Consolidating Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

University of University of

Minnesota Minnesota

University of Foundation Foundation University

Minnesota Investment Real Estate Gateway

Foundation Advisors Advisors Corporation Eliminations Total

Revenues:

Contributions 331,949,208  $   -$   30,000,000  $   -$   (30,000,000)  $   331,949,208  $

Provision for uncollectible promises to give (15,538,087)   -   -   -   -   (15,538,087)

Investment income, net of investment

expenses of $9,862,668 72,612,282   -   391,225   -   (601,709)   72,401,798

Net realized and unrealized gains on

investments 382,799,251   -   271,810   5,932,835   (1,569,513)   387,434,383

Change in carrying value of trusts 11,886,191   -   -   -   -   11,886,191

Support services revenue 8,855,500   5,598,489   -   -   (5,598,489)   8,855,500

Rental revenue and event income -   -   6,033,107   8,019,112   (2,318,397)   11,733,822

Miscellaneous revenue 3,131,598   1,167,114   -   -   (1,790,717)   2,507,995

Total revenues 795,695,943   6,765,603   36,696,142   13,951,947   (41,878,825)   811,230,810

Expenses:

Distributions for University purposes 334,014,073   -   -   -   (31,300,000)   302,714,073

Real estate activities -   -   21,033,208   9,110,732   (1,007,079)   29,136,861

Management and general 17,700,145   6,765,603   899,155   1,064,966   (9,196,365)   17,233,504

Development 50,894,527   -   -   -   (105,869)   50,788,658

Total expenses 402,608,745   6,765,603   21,932,363   10,175,698   (41,609,313)   399,873,096

Change in net assets 393,087,198   -   14,763,779   3,776,249   (269,512)   411,357,714

Net assets:

Beginning 4,328,320,549   207,097   34,568,701   45,161,745   (56,551,094)   4,351,706,998

Ending 4,721,407,747  $   207,097  $   49,332,480  $   48,937,994  $   (56,820,606)  $   4,763,064,712  $

54

University of Minnesota Foundation

Consolidating Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024 (as Restated)

University of University of

Minnesota Minnesota

University of Foundation Foundation University

Minnesota Investment Real Estate Gateway

Foundation Advisors Advisors Corporation Eliminations Total

Revenues:

Contributions 258,938,114  $   -$   -$   -$   -$   258,938,114  $

Provision for uncollectible promises to give (14,413,509)   -   -   -   -   (14,413,509)

Investment income, net of investment

expenses of $7,755,758 79,612,915   -   490,509   -   (600,000)   79,503,424

Net realized and unrealized gains on

investments 367,595,746   -   249,881   6,083,271   (6,083,271)   367,845,627

Change in carrying value of trusts 5,552,146   -   -   -   -   5,552,146

Support services revenue 8,355,500   4,913,746   -   -   (4,913,746)   8,355,500

Rental revenue and event income -   -   6,255,294   6,275,464   (2,235,365)   10,295,393

Miscellaneous revenue 3,745,178   1,025,996   -   -   (1,704,749)   3,066,425

Total revenues 709,386,090   5,939,742   6,995,684   12,358,735   (15,537,131)   719,143,120

Expenses:

Distributions for University purposes 283,517,310   -   -   -   -   283,517,310

Real estate activities -   -   21,398,150   6,676,312   (524,105)   27,550,357

Management and general 17,108,724   5,939,742   712,515   979,006   (8,354,630)   16,385,357

Development 44,975,457   -   -   -   (72,878)   44,902,579

Total expenses 345,601,491   5,939,742   22,110,665   7,655,318   (8,951,613)   372,355,603

Change in net assets 363,784,599   -   (15,114,981)   4,703,417   (6,585,518)   346,787,517

Net assets:

Beginning, as restated 3,964,535,950   207,097   49,683,682   40,458,328   (49,965,576)   4,004,919,481

Ending 4,328,320,549  $   207,097  $   34,568,701  $   45,161,745  $   (56,551,094)  $   4,351,706,998  $